
 

 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

via Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 
 
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings  

 
Members of the Public may approach their Ward Councillors (who are allowed to 

attend the meeting) and request that they put their views to Committee. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 30 

June and 14 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Adult Social Care Transformation Programme –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

5.   Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2019/20 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Adult Services 
 (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 33 - 76) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

8.   Questions  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 

 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 17 August 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Laing, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Preston, Renton and A J Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, on 01325 405805, 
or via e-mail at paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 
4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays  

mailto:paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 30 June 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Laing, Layton, 
M Nicholson, Preston, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – James Stroyan (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care) 
and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

AD1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 / 2021 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Curry be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

AD2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 / 2021 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor A. J. Scott be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

AD3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 / 2021 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C104/FEB/2020 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21, be 
held at 10 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at 
Minute C104/Feb/2020. 
 

AD5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Scrutiny Committee held on 
11 February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
February 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

AD6 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members gave consideration to Work Programme items scheduled to be considered 
by this Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas that Members 
would like to be included. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and requested further information on staffing levels during the pandemic, 
the impact on those with learning disabilities, and the effect of the pandemic on clubs 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

and charitable organisations that supported vulnerable adults. Members were keen to 
explore the impact of the pandemic on the quality of life of vulnerable adults, and 
those elements of care that provided enrichment.  
 
Members sought further information on how care homes had managed the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic, staff testing, and the provision of Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE). Members were informed that a report detailing the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic would be brought to the Special Meeting of this 
Committee scheduled for 14 July 2020.  
 
Members were also keen to establish whether it would be possible to recommence 
the work of the Loneliness and Connected Communities Task and Finish Group.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (in the Chair), Councillors Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, 
Holroyd, Laing, Layton, M Nicholson and Renton. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, Preston and A J Scott.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director - Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), James Stroyan (Assistant Director - Adult Social 
Care) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

AD7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD8 RESPONSE OF ADULT SERVICES AND COMMISSIONING TO COVID-19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on the response of Adult Services and 
Strategic Commissioning to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The submitted report stated that Adult Social Care (ASC) had responded proactively 
to the challenges created by the COVID-19 pandemic since its emergence in early 
March 2020, that the service had ensured that service users and their families had 
been supported to remain as safe as possible, and continued to have their care 
needs met, during a fast moving and complex environment. The submitted report also 
highlighted that care providers had received the support needed to enable them to 
continue to provide care in extremely challenging circumstances. 
 
The submitted report informed Members that service delivery had been developed, 
adapted or extended to anticipate and respond to demand, and that ASC had worked 
closely with key partners including the NHS, police and the voluntary sector to 
mobilise staff and resources to ensure that core service functions were maintained 
and individuals safeguarded, with those changes to working practices outlined within 
the report. 
 
Members sought clarification on both the number of COVID-related deaths in Care 
Home settings, and the staff absence figures in the Home Care Sector, in comparison 
with those Home Care staff who had tested positive for COVID-19. It was noted that 
70% of Care Home settings had experienced COVID-19, and Members were 
interested to discover whether lessons had been learned from the 30% of Care Home 
settings that had not experienced COVID-19, and requested further information on 
the support provided to the Care Home Sector.      
 
Members were keen to explore plans to re-open day services, and learn how these 
could operate in a different way, and were pleased to discover that contact had been 
maintained with service users and their families throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and that these would continue to be engaged with as service provision was 

Page 3



 

 
-2- 

 

reintroduced.   
 
In terms of Care Homes, Members wanted to establish whether there were any 
outliers as regard the homes impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, and were 
interested to know whether there were any shortages in terms of the provision of 
personal protective equipment (PPE) to Care Homes. Members heard that in the 
early stages of the pandemic PPE was distributed evenly across the sector, with 
some larger providers experiencing low stocks at times, but at no point ran out of 
PPE. It was asked why PPE was not distributed proportionately to service providers, 
and it was explained that mechanism for distribution was determined at a different 
point in the supply chain.    
 
Discussion ensued on recruitment in the Care Sector, and Members enquired 
whether the COVID-19 pandemic, and the recent opening of a large retail employer in 
the town, had impacted on the recruitment of care staff. Members heard that the 
pandemic had generated a raised value and importance to those working in the Care 
Sector, and that a reduction in the care workforce had not been experienced in 
Darlington. Members raised the issue of staff working in more than one setting, and 
whether this might lead to cross-contamination, but were reassured to learn that 
those working in multiple settings was minimal in Darlington. 
 
Members entered into discussion on local testing arrangements, and sought clarity 
around local and regional options, the testing arrangements in place upon hospital 
discharge, and testing by the County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust prior 
to admission. 
 
Members’ attention focused on the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, and 
were informed that it was estimated that the cost to the local authority was anticipated 
to be in the region of £14m, however it was noted that the local authority had received 
funding of £6m, resulting in a deficit of £8m. Members were informed that further 
funding may be forthcoming, however there was no confirmation of this.  
 
Concerns were raised about potential safeguarding issues, however Officers assured 
Members that they were not aware of any specific cases. Members were advised that 
there had been no increase in cases of domestic violence during the period, and 
there had been an initial drop in cases of self-neglect, however as the lockdown 
period eased and home visits increased, it was anticipated that the number of cases 
would return to expected levels.  
 
Members expressed interest in the redeployment of staff to other roles, and the time 
taken to provide appropriate training, and were keen to ensure that dignity and 
emotional well-being were maintained as part of a more qualitative response.   
 
Members concluded discussion by formally wishing to express their gratitude to all 
staff in the Children and Adults Department, and to those providers and workers 
within the wider Care Sector.     
 
RECOMMENDATION – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Page 1 of 7 

Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY 
25 AUGUST 2020 

 
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to update Scrutiny on the progress of the Adults Social Care 

Transformation Programme, which was last reported in October 2019. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Care Act provided the context to review and implement a new operating model for 

adult social care services to support the  delivery of good quality services at a sustainable 
cost. 

 
3. The Transformation Programme is enabling the delivery of a modern services which are 

Care Act compliant and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual 
strengths and assets. 

 
4. This is a rolling programme, there are currently 18 projects in progress. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Scrutiny Committee note the progress on plans to transform Adult Social Care. 

 
 

(b) Members ask any questions and request further information.  
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adults 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Elaine Taylor: Extension 6079 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Adult So
[...]
7 

Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) Business Process Reengineering – Effective processes to be put in place to 
support social care staff in practice, maximising the time they can spend with clients, 
including effective and improved reporting and improved business intelligence.  This 
coupled with effective use of ICT systems and mobile working to produce a LEAN 
working system with systematic removal of waste and increased value-added work 
with clients.  

 
Programme Deliverables and Progress 
 
9. The adults programme is progressing well and many of the larger projects have now been 

completed or are nearing completion. As such, the objective of developing a modern 
operating model has largely been achieved.  
 

10. Remaining and future projects, will seek to improve business delivery further and 
contribute to the future sustainability of the operating model as a whole.  
 

11. There will continue to be a rolling programme of business improvement projects, with a 
list of business improvement projects waiting to start once resources are freed up to 
deliver these.  All projects are subject to frequent review, with resources allocated to the 
priority areas as needed.  

 
12. As expected some projects have suffered a delay due to Covid, which has been reflected 

in the delivery dates below. 
 

13. A high-level summary of the current 15 projects are provided in the table below and the 
completed projects are attached in Appendix 1. 
 

Work  
stream 

Project/Deliverable Delivery 
Date 

Lead Status 

                         S=Service Led 
                        C=Commissioning Led 
                        F=Finance Led 

Managing 
Demand 
 
4 projects 

An online self-assessment 
and screening tool (the 
portal):- 

Nov 20 S Not live – content 
issues to resolve 

 Care Need 
Screening/Financial 
Contribution Screening 

Aug 20 
 

S 
 

Complete 
 

 On line Financial 
Assessment 

Apr 20 F Complete 


[...]
ge 7 of 7 

Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Work  
stream 

Project/Deliverable Delivery 
Date 

Lead Status 

  Phase 2  

Mobile/Agile working 

 Adults Pilot 

 Adults/Childrens roll-out Phase 1 

 Childrens roll-out Phase 2 

Apr 18 
Jul 18 
Apr 18 

S Complete 
 

Business 
processes 
 
2 complete 

Transitions Pathway Review Jan 18 S Complete 

ASC policy, practice guidance and 
local procedure review 

Jun 20 S Complete 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 
 
25th August 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QTR 4 2019/20 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators 
for 2019/20 at Quarter 4. 

Report 

Performance summary 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and 
scrutiny committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 
4 June 2018, and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan. Other indicators may be 
referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates.    

4. Twelve indicators are reported to the committee, ten on a 6 monthly basis and 
two annually. 

5. Performance of the ten indicators reported at 6 months: 

a) six indicators are showing performance better than at this time last year: 

ASC 003 
(ASCOF 2A-1) Adults aged 18 - 64 admitted on a permanent basis 
in the year to residential or nursing care homes, per 100,000 
population 

ASC 019 
Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following 
completion of provision of a reablement package. 

ASC 045 
(ASCOF 1G) Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live 
in their own home or with their family 

ASC 049 
(ASCOF 1C (1a)) Proportion of people using social care who receive 
self-directed support 

ASC 050 
(ASCOF 1C (1b)) Proportion of carers using social care who receive 
self-directed support 

ASC 046 
(ASCOF 1E) Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid 
employment. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

b) one indicator is showing performance is not as good as at this time last 
year,yet are still continuing to be monitored and managed. 

 

ASC 002 
(ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent 
basis in the year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 
65+ population 

 
c) three indicators are not comparable, and are reviewed as a point in time. 

 

ASC 208 
Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - year to 
date 

ASC 209 
Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - per 
month 

ASC 211 
Number of strategy meetings undertaken i.e. concerns progressed 
to strategy per month 

 

6. More information relating to some of the indicators referenced in this report can 
be found in Appendix 1.  

7. A detailed performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 2.  

8. This Scrutiny Committee performance report is compiled by Sharon Raine. All 
queries regarding the format of this report should be addressed to 
Sharon.raine@darlington.gov.uk  

9. Recommendations 

10. It is recommended: 

a) that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, 
and relevant queries raised with appropriate assistant directors 

James Stroyan Assistant Director – Adult Services 

  

Page 14



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background papers 

Background papers were not used in the preparation of this report.  

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbein
[...]

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

N
um

Actual Last Year

Page 14 of 14

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 AUGUST 2020 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on 
Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a Quad of Aims, in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

5. Members’ views are requested. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal.
[...]
entified however; these 
can be added as the work programme for each topic is developed. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
9. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
Quad of Aims. 
 

10. A copy of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2020/21 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead 
Officer 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Community 
Equipment Service 

TBC 
 
Report deferred 
from 11 
February 2020 
pending 
completion of 
service review.  

Christine 
Shields 

More people 
healthy and 
independent. 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 
 

Spend every pound 
wisely 

ASC 005 
ASC 015 

To monitor spend and 
review the operation of 
the contract following 
its award in 2015. 
 
Case studies 

Adult Social Care 
Transformation 
Programme 
 
 

25th August 2020 
 
Report deferred 
from 31 March 
2020 following 
cancellation of 
meeting. 

Christine 
Shields/ 
James 
Stroyan 

A safe and 
caring 
community  
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 
 

Building strong 
communities 
 

 Update on progress of 
all work streams 

P
age 37



 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Performance 
Indicators 
Quarter 4 2019/20 
 
End of Year 
Performance 
(including 
Compliments, 
Comments and 
Complaints) 
 

25th August 2020 
 
Report deferred 
from 30 June 
2020. 

Sharon 
Raine / 
James 
Stroyan 

A place 
designed to 
thrive 
 
More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
 
A safe and 
caring 
community 
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 

Build strong 
communities 
 
Spend every pound 
wisely 

ASC 002 
ASC 003 
ASC 019 
ASC 045 
ASC 046 
ASC 049 
ASC 050 
ASC 208 
ASC 209 
ASC 211 

To moni
[...]
t Author 
Gail Banyard, PA Manager 
Gail.Banyard@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Resources 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
None 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report and Annual Audit Letter 
 

Page 73



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 30 - 
 

 

Archived Items from Previous Plan 
 
Title 
School Place Planning 
 
Brief Description 
To update Cabinet on the current school place planning projections and the impact 
on parental choice in the secondary sector. 
 
Decision Type 
Non-Key 
 
Decision Status 
For Determination 
 
Urgent Decision 
No 
 
Anticipated Restriction 
Open   
 
Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

Date of Decision 
 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Children and Young People Portfolio 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Paul Richardson, Head of Skills and Employability 
paul.richardson@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Childrens and Adults 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
None 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report 

Page 74



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 31 - 
 

 
FIELD_CONSULTATION 
FIELD_CONSULTEES 
FIELD_CONSULTATION 
FIELD_CONSULTEES 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on 30 June and 14 July 2020
	Draft Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Adult Scrutiny Committee - 14th July 2020

	4 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	5 Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2019/20
	End of Year Scrutiny Report final
	Front Sheet
	ASC 019
	ASC 019a
	ASC 045
	ASC 046
	ASC 049
	ASC 049 - 1
	ASC 050
	ASC 002
	ASC 002-1
	ASC 002 - 2
	ASC 003
	ASC 003 -1
	ASC 208-209 
	ASC 211


	6 Work Programme
	Item No.  - Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Item No.  - Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (Chair), Councillors Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Holroyd, Laing, 
Layton, M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell and Preston.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director - Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), Linda Thirkeld (Head of Adults) and Paul Dalton 
(Elections Officer). 
 

AD9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JUNE AND 14 JULY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 June and 14 July 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Minute AD8/July/2020 be amended to note that, whilst there 
had been no increase in cases of domestic violence reported during the period 
outlined within the report, the severity in reported cases had increased.  
 
(b) That, pursuant to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meetings of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 30 June and 14 July 2020, be approved as correct 
records. 
 

AD11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
update Members on the progress of the Adults Social Care Transformation 
Programme, which was last reported to this Committee in October 2019. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Care Act provided the context to review and 
implement a new operating model for Adult Social Care services to support the 
delivery of good quality services at a sustainable cost, and that the Transformation 
Programme was enabling the delivery of modern services which are Care Act 
compliant, and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual strengths 
and assets.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that this was rolling programme, and that there were 
currently 18 projects in progress. 
 
Members noted that the on-line Financial Assessment tool was in operation and had 
received good feedback, and were pleased to learn that that those residents in 
receipt of a personal budget to facilitate their own care had received additional advice 
throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. Concern was expressed about the shift to on-line 
delivery, with Members noting that not all residents had access, or the skills to 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

access, on-line systems, however Members were reassured that face-to-face and 
telephone options were also still available. Further discussion ensued on the 
promotion of on-line accessibility, information and tools. 
 
Members received assurances that impending staffing changes would not have an 
impact on the delivery of the Transformation Programme.  
 
It was noted that a list of business improvement projects were waiting to commence 
once appropriate resources were released to deliver them, and Members were keen 
to learn what was required to facilitate the release of the resources necessary to 
deliver these projects.   
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on plans to transform Adult Social Care be noted. 
 

AD12 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2019/20 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adults Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 
2019/20 at Quarter 4. 
 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set 
and Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination 
Group on 4 June 2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  
 
The submitted report stated that the indicators were aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan. It was stated that other indicators 
may be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant 
Directors, when providing the Committee with performance updates. Twelve 
indicators were reported to this Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two 
annually.  
 
It was reported that of the ten indicators reported at six months, six of the indicators 
showed performance better than at this time last year, one indicator showed 
performance was not as good as at this time last year, yet was still continuing to be 
monitored and managed, and that three indicators were not comparable, as were 
reviewed at a point in time. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the report, noting that demand for services had 
fallen during the Covid pandemic and the increased number of Safeguarding Strategy 
meetings as a result of greater reporting and awareness. Concerns were expressed 
about the potential for ‘long Covid’ in individuals in the 20s and 30s. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report 
be noted.  
 

AD13 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting that Members gave 
consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 
Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas that Members would 
like to be included. 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Members were reminded that the appropriate manner for adding items to the agreed 
Work Programme was the completion of a Quad of Aims. 
  
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 


